
 
 ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2025 

ORDINANCE NO. 9978 
 

010, RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Applicable in urban and rural distribution areas.  Available in 
single phase, through a single meter, to residential consumers 
for domestic use in a single family dwelling unit, but is not 
available for commercial or non-domestic use. 
 
Individual single-phase motors not to exceed 10 HP each may 
be connected, however the City Utilities Department must be 
notified in writing if a motor over 5 HP is installed. 
 
This schedule has two sets of rates; one for the summer  
period of five months beginning with the June billing and the 
second for the winter season of seven months beginning with 
the November billing. 
 
Summer Rate (June—October) 
Kilowatt Hours Used Per Month Rate 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Winter Rate (November—May) 
Kilowatt Hours Used Per Month Rate 
 

 
 
 
 

Plus a customer charge of $14.00 per month, in addition to 
that charged for the electrical energy used, plus the applicable 
Power Cost Adjustment Charge.  The minimum monthly bill 
shall be $14.00. 
 
Service Specifications 
Residential Service shall be supplied at a nominal voltage of 
120/240 Volts, single phase, only. 

First 300 KWH 0.099 per KWH 
All AddiƟonal KWH 0.079 per KWH 

First 300 KWH 0.099 per KWH 

All AddiƟonal KWH 0.061 per KWH 

030, SINGLE-PHASE COMMERCIAL SERVICE 
Applicable in urban and rural distribution areas.  Available for commercial 
customers, for lighting and small appliances.  Available for single meter 
multi-family dwelling units, and combined residential-commercial use, 
where the Residential Rate is not applicable.  Service shall be through a 
single meter. 
 

Individual single-phase motors, not to exceed 10 HP each may be  
Connected, however the City Utilities Department must be notified in  
writing if a motor over 5 HP is installed.   
 

Kilowatt Hours Used Per Month     Rate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Plus a customer charge of $19.00 per month, in addition to that charged 
for the electrical energy used, plus the applicable Power Cost Adjustment 
Charge.  The minimum monthly bill shall be $19.00. 
 

Service Specifications 
Single-Phase Commercial service shall be supplied at a nominal voltage 
of 120/240 Volts, single phase.  At the discretion of the Utilities  
Department 240/480 Volts, single phase, may be furnished. 
 

Discounts for Primary Service 
If the Single-Phase Commercial user owns and maintains all necessary 
transformation equipment and structures, a 3% reduction will be made in 
the energy billed.  If energy is metered on the primary side (7.2 KV or 
above) of the service, a 2% reduction will be made in the energy billed.  
These discounts, however do not apply to the minimum stated. 
 

050, THREE-PHASE COMMERCIAL SERVICE 
Applicable in the territory served by the City of Grand Island; and is  
available through a single meter at three phase, for any electric service 
uses where three-phase service is available. 
 

This schedule has two sets of rates; one for the summer period of five 
months beginning with the June meter reading and the second for the 
winter season of seven months beginning with the November meter read-
ing. 
 

Summer Rate (June-October) 
Kilowatt Hours Used Per Month       Rate 
 
 

 
 
 
 

        
 
 

Winter Rate (November-May) 
Kilowatt Hours Used Per Month       Rate 

 
 
 
 
 

Plus a customer charge of $33.00 per month, in addition to that charged 
for the electrical energy used, plus the applicable Power Cost Adjustment 
Charge. 
 

Minimum 
The minimum monthly bill shall be the larger of the customer charge or the 
total connected HP x $0.75. 

First 1,000 KWH 0.102 per KWH 
All Additional KWH 0.081 per KWH 
  
  

First 1,000 KWH 0.105 per KWH 
Next 4,000 KWH 0.090 per KWH 
All Additional KWH 0.087 per KWH 
  
  

First 500 KWH 0.105 per KWH 
Next 1,000 KWH 0.090 per KWH 
All Additional KWH 0.083 per KWH 
  

 

050, THREE-PHASE COMEMRCIAL SERVICE, continued 
The billing horsepower shall be determined as follows: 
1. Total connected horsepower, if total connected horsepower is 

less than 20 HP. 
2. If total connected horsepower exceeds 20 HP, then the billing 

horsepower shall be the larger of 20 HP, or the largest single 
connected motor. 

3. If questions arise as to the actual billing horsepower, the City 
Utilities Department may, at its option, install demand meters.  
The Kilowatt reading shall determine the billing horsepower on 
the basis of 0.75 Kilowatt = 1.0 HP. 

 

It is the responsibility of the customer to inform the City Utilities . 
Department of changes that my affect minimum billings. 
 

Service Specifications 
Three-Phase Commercial Service is supplied at three phase, four wire 
wye, at 120/208 Volts or 277/480 Volts; or three phase, three wire 
delta, at 240 Volts or 480 Volts.  Delta services must operate  
ungrounded, unless prior written approval is obtained by the customer 
from the City Utilities Department. 
 

Current unbalance between phases should not exceed 15%. 
 

Discounts for Primary Service 
If the Three-Phase Commercial user owns and maintains all  
necessary transformation equipment and structures, a 3% reduction 
will be made in the energy billed.  If energy is metered on the primary 
side (7.2 KV or above) of the service, a 2% reduction will be made in 
the energy billed.  These discounts, however do not apply to the  
minimum stated. 
 

Power Factor 
The customer shall install power-factor correction equipment, if  
necessary to ensure a power factor of no less than 90%, lagging or 
leading. 
 

100, THREE-PHASE POWER SERVICE 
Applicable in the territory served by the City of Grand Island, available 
through a single meter at three phase.  Available for any commercial 
or industrial use of energy. 
 

Demand Charge Summer (June-October) 
First 5,000 KW   $15.40  
All additional demand    $12.25 
Demand Charge Winter (November-May) 
First 5,000 KW   $11.00  
All additional demand   $7.80 
 

Energy Charge  Summer  Winter 
First 450 hours of demand $0.051  $0.048 
All additional energy  $0.042  $0.038 
Plus applicable Power Cost Adjustment Charge 
 

Customer Charge 
$400 per month 
 

Minimum— 
The minimum monthly bill shall be no less than $800.00.  The Power 
Cost Adjustment charge is applied to energy consumption only. 
 

The monthly demand shall be the highest integrated demand (in KW) 
during a 30-minute time interval in the billing period.  The billing de-
mand shall be the greater of (1) the monthly demand or (2) 65% of the 
monthly demand in the five (5) most recent summer months. 
 

 
100,  THREE-PHASE POWER SERVICE,  continued 

 

The Summer Demand shall be defined as the maximum of the Monthly 
Demands established during June through October. 
 

Discounts for Primary Service 
If Three-Phase Power energy is metered on the primary side (7.2 KV or 
above) of the service, a 3% reduction will be made in the energy billed.  
In addition, if the user owns and maintains all necessary transformation 
equipment and structures, a 5% reduction will be made in the demand 
billed.  These discounts, however do not apply to the minimum stated.   
 

Service Specifications 
Any standard, nationally recognized, three-phase voltage will be  
supplied if transformation is available.  
 

Power Factor 
The customer shall install power-factor correction equipment, if  
necessary, to ensure a power factor of no less than 90%, lagging or 
leading. 
 

114, AREA FLOODLIGHTING 
Applicable in the territory served by the City of Grand Island and is 
available for any outdoor area floodlighting of consumer’s property from 
dusk to dawn, where such service can be rendered directly from  
existing secondary distribution lines of the City. 
 

Luminare will be selected by Electric Department and provided from 
Electric Department stock.  For installation on an existing wood pole 
and connected to existing overhead secondary conductors on such 
pole, the rate is $0.76 per watt per year, billed on a monthly basis. 
 

Power Cost Adjustment is not applicable to the Area Floodlighting Rate. 
 

CONTRACT PERIOD AND CONDITIONS 
Service under Rate 114 is available for a minimum of 24 months 
and thereafter until terminated by thirty (30) days notice in writing.   
 

The City of Grand Island will install, own, and operate and  
maintain all area lighting equipment under this schedule.  If  
underground service is desired, approval of the City must be  
obtained and the additional cost therefore shall be paid in advance 
to the City by the consumer on a nonrefundable basis. 
 

The burning of the lamps shall be controlled by automatic control 
equipment installed by the City and burning time shall be  
approximately thirty minutes after sunset to approximately thirty 
minutes before sunrise. 
 

The City shall be notified by the consumer of any operational 
failure of lamps.  Lamp replacement or repairs will be performed 
only during regular working hours. 
 

Non-Standard Installation:  If underground service is desired or 
extension of overhead secondary facilities is required or special 
materials are requested, approval of the City must be obtained.  All 
additional cost for materials and labor shall be paid in advance to 
the City, by the consumer, on a nonrefundable basis. 

City Dividend for Utility Ownership 
All electric services provided by the Grand Island Utilities Depart-
ment will be subject to a 5% City Dividend for Utility Ownership.  
The City Dividend for Utility Ownership will be set by resolution in 
the City of Grand Island Fee Schedule and calculated as a percent-
age of the total bill.  The City Dividend for Utility Ownership will be 
identified as a separate line item on the electric bill.  The City Divi-
dend for Utility Ownership will be subject to applicable sales tax. 



 
WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

EFFECTIVE October 1, 2025 
ORDINANCE NO. 9977 

 

SCHEDULE OF RATES WITHIN CITY 
The rate to be charged for water furnished shall be as follows: 

 

MONTHLY BILLINGS 
100 cubic feet per month               Rate per 100 cubic feet 

SCHEDULE OF RATES:  OUTSIDE CITY 
The rate to be charged for water furnished outside and beyond 
the corporate limits of the City shall be as follows: 

 

MONTHLY BILLINGS 
Cubic feet per month                           Rate per 100 cubic feet 

 
*Plus a customer charge of $0.89 per month for unfunded 
federal mandates for the Clean Water Act and the City’s back-
flow program, in addition to the regular rates charged for water  
furnished to the customer. 

In addition to consumption, a monthly fee would be charged 
according to the meter size supplying water to the property: 

 Outside City                          Inside City 
 

 

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 
EFFECTIVE October 1, 2025 

Resolution NO. 2025-334 
The charges to be paid by residential consumers for use of the 
sewerage system and disposal plant shall be based upon water 
consumption.  The monthly residential sewer charges for the 
twelve months following April 1st of each year will be based on the 
average water consumption for that property during the months of 
January, February and March.  Commercial customers shall pay 
according to the meter reading which precedes billing. 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-200 

SCHEDULE OF RATES:  WITHIN CITY 
MONTHLY BILLINGS 

 

 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 2024-200 
SCHEDULE OF RATES:  OUTSIDE CITY 

MONTHLY BILLINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The service charge for sewer contributions to consumers and 
users, shall be billed regardless of the volume of sewer  
contributed.   

 
If more than one dwelling unit is served from a single water meter 
or single water source , a minimum charge will be made for each 
dwelling unit. 
 
In case of apartment and mobile courts, the minimum charge shall 
be computed on the yearly average of dwelling units occupied. 
 
*These rates apply only to ordinary domestic sewage.  See the 
Director of Public Works for information on the “Extra Strength 
Surcharge” and “Industrial Four Part Charge”. 
 
City Dividend for Utility Ownership 
All water services provided by the Grand Island Utilities Depart-
ment will be subject to a 2% City Dividend for Utility Ownership.  
The City Dividend for Utility Ownership will be set by resolution in 
the City of Grand Island Fee Schedule and calculated as a per-
centage of the total bill.  The City Dividend for Utility Ownership 
will be identified as a separate line item on the utility bill.  The City 
Dividend for Utility Ownership will be subject to applicable sales 
tax. 

 
PAYMENT CONDITIONS 

EFFECTIVE October 1, 2022 
§15-51 of Grand Island City Code 

1. All bills are due when received. 
2. If full payment is not received by the due date stated on the 

bill, a late payment charge shall be assessed in accordance 
with the City of Grand Island Fee Schedule.  This charge 
shall be 3% of the unpaid electric balance of $5.00 or more. 

3. A $50.00 service charge shall be collected before recon-
nection, in each instance of disconnection for non-payment 
of billing; provided such service charge shall be $375.00 if 
reconnection is demanded after 4:30 p.m. on a business 
day (applies only to water services) 

4. A $50.00 service charge will be assessed for each check 
returned for insufficient funds.  This charge is in addition to 
any other charges. 

5. A $20.00 service charge shall be collected, before all new 
connections are made by the City Utilities Department. 

6. A $20.00 service charge shall be collected, to transfer  
 service from one occupant to another occupant at the same 
 location. 
7. A $50.00 trip fee shall be collected when payment is made 

to stop disconnection when disconnect personnel are on 
site. 

8. A $50.00 final notice fee shall be collected when a trip is 
required to notify of pending shut off. 

9. Service periods are normally for periods of one year or  
 longer.  If it appears that services are being disconnected 
 and reconnected within a twelve month period, in order to 
 avoid minimum billing charges, an amount equivalent to the 
 minimum billings for the disconnection period(not to exceed 
 eleven months) must be paid before the service is  
 reconnected.  This is in addition to the normal connection 
 charges. 

 
RATE ASSIGNMENT 

The Grand Island Utility Department will attempt to assign  
customers to the lowest applicable rate.  It is the customer’s  
responsibility to inform the Utility Department of any changes 
that may affect the assignment of billing conditions within a given 
rate. 
 
The customer is in a better position than the Utility Department 
to analyze electric usage.  When more than one rate assignment 
is applicable, the customer may select the rate considered the 
most beneficial.  Customer-requested rate reassignments will not 
be made more frequently than once every twelve months.  In no 
event will the Utility Department be responsible for losses  
incurred due to improper rate assignment. 
 
At customer request, demand metering will be installed by the 
Utility Department.  The Utility Department may, at its option, 
assess a one-time charge of $200.00 to pay for the additional  
metering facilities. 

ELECTRIC, WATER AND SEWER  
RATE SCHEDULES 

≤1” $8.80 ≤1” $7.30 
1 1/2” $16.40 1 1/2” $13.60 
2” $39.00 2” $32.50 
3” $66.70 3” $55.60 
4” $90.60 4” $75.50 
6” $309.50 6” $258.00 
8” $1,723.90 8” $1,436.60 
10” $5,511.40 10” $4,592.90 
12” $7,738.70 12” $6,448.90 

Service Charge $9.26 
Per each 100 Cu. Ft. used $5.54 
Unmetered Customers $39.30 

Service Charge $9.26 
Per each 100 Cu. Ft. used $4.62 
Unmetered Customers $39.30 

First 5 $0.930 
Next 35 $1.370 
Next 960 $0.890 
Over 1,000 $0.730 

First 5 $1.120 
Next 35 $1.650 
Next 960 $1.070 
Over 1,000 $0.880 


